

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant.

Supreme Court Case No. 167300-1

Court of Appeals Nos. 361451 & 362515
(Feeney, P.J., and M.J. Kelly and Rick, J.J.)

Court of Claims No. 21-000208-MZ
(Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher)

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CENTER'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

David S. Muraskin*
FarmSTAND
712 H St. NE, Suite 2534
Washington, D.C. 20002
(267) 761-8448
david@farmSTAND.org
** Admitted on Motion for Temporary
Admission*

- And -

John C. Philo (P52721)
SUGAR LAW CENTER FOR
ECONOMIC & SOCIAL JUSTICE
4605 Cass Ave., 2nd Floor
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 993-4505
jphilo@sugarlaw.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: February 14, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT ON JUDGMENT BELOW AND JURISDICTION..... vii

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING viii

III. PROVISION INVOLVED 1

IV. INTRODUCTION..... 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS..... 3

 a. The Governor has solely contested MIRC’s Complaint based on the sufficiency of the allegations, so the Complaint establishes the relevant facts, and must be taken as true. 3

 b. MIRC alleges the Governor enforces an unlawful policy of denying undocumented workers wage-loss benefits solely based on their immigration status, which harms MIRC. 4

 i. The workers’ compensation scheme. 4

 ii. The Governor’s interpretation of the commission-of-a-crime exception. 5

 iii. The Governor’s policy is unlawful. 5

 iv. The Governor’s policy injures MIRC, so MIRC seeks a declaration and injunction to stop future enforcement of the policy and harm. 7

 c. The Court of Claims’ decision. 8

 d. The Court of Appeals’ decision. 9

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

VIII. ARGUMENT..... 15

 a. MCL 600.6431(1) does not apply to claims for prospective relief against state officers, especially when those claims seek to halt constitutional violations. 15

 i. Michigan recognizes the longstanding rule that sovereign immunity cannot bar suits for prospective relief against state officers. 15

 ii. The Governor cannot invoke sovereign immunity against allegations of state or federal constitutional violations. 21

 iii. The plain text of MCL 600.6431(1) provides the statute applies only to suits against “this state,” not suits against state officers like the Governor. 28

- iv. The plain text of MCL 600.6431(1) makes clear the statute only bars claims that accrued based on past harms, not claims for prospective relief..... 32
- v. Constitutional principles require resolving any doubt about the applicability of MCL 600.6431(1) in MIRC’s favor. 36
- b. If MCL 600.6431(1) applies to MIRC’s claims and MIRC needed to show an actionable harm in the year prior to the Complaint, MIRC’s claims are timely. 40
 - i. The Court of Appeals erred in holding MIRC’s claims were untimely because MIRC suffered similar wrongs more than a year prior to its Complaint..... 42
 - ii. The Court of Appeals erred in holding all of MIRC’s harms were untimely continuations of the earliest harm..... 44
- IX. CONCLUSION 46**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Alden v Maine</i> , 527 US 706; 119 S Ct 2240; 144 L Ed 2d 636 (1999)	20-21
<i>Arizona v United States</i> , 567 US 387; 132 S Ct 2492, 183 L Ed 2d 351 (2012).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v Lyons</i> , 461 US 95; 103 S Ct 1660; 75 L Ed 2d 675 (1983).....	34
<i>Edelman v Jordan</i> , 415 US 651; 94 S Ct 1347; 39 L Ed 2d 662 (1974)	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 US 123; 28 S Ct 441; 52 L Ed 714 (1908).....	9, 15-16, 18-21, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 US 459; 65 S Ct 347; 89 L Ed 389 (1945)	32
<i>General Oil Co v Crain</i> , 209 US 211; 28 S Ct 475; 52 L Ed 754 (1908).....	20-21
<i>Jama v Imm & Customs Enf</i> , 543 US 335; 125 S Ct 694; 160 L Ed 2d 708 (2005).....	30
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L. Ed 60 (1803).....	37
<i>Reed v Goertz</i> , 598 US 230; 143 S Ct 955; 215 L Ed 2d 218 (2023).....	14
<i>Smith v Robinson</i> , 468 US 992; 104 S Ct 3457; 82 L Ed 2d 746 (1984).....	39
<i>Va Off for Protec & Advoc v Stewart</i> , 563 US 247; 131 S Ct 1632; 179 L Ed 2d 675 (2011).....	15
<i>Verizon Md, Inc v Pub Serv Comm'n of Md</i> , 535 US 635; 122 S Ct 1753; 152 L Ed 2d 871 (2002).....	18

OTHER FEDERAL COURTS

<i>Hibbs v. Dep't of Human Res</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir 2001)	21
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 209 F3d 1111, 1120 (9th Cir 2000)	21

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

<i>Baker v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 409 Mich 639; 297 NW2d 387 (1980).....	28-29
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins. Agency</i> , 503 Mich 169; 931 NW2d 539 (2019)	23, 32-33, 40-41, 44
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673, 686; 983 NW2d 855 (2022)	10, 22, 24-27, 37, 39
<i>Christie v Wayne State Univ</i> , 511 Mich 39, 53; 993 NW2d 203 (2023)	10, 19-20, 23
<i>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp v City of Detroit</i> , 368 Mich 276; 118 NW2d 258 (1962)	18
<i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133; 894 NW2d 574 (2017).....	44
<i>Garg v Macomb County Community Mental Health Services</i> , 472 Mich 263, 282; 696 NW2d 646 (2005)	44-45
<i>Hadfield v Oakland Cnty Drain Comm'r</i> , 430 Mich 139; 422 NW2d 205 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013)	17
<i>Johnson v Kramer Bros Freight Lines, Inc</i> , 357 Mich 254; 98 NW2d 586 (1959).....	39
<i>Lash v Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180; 735 NW2d 628 (2007)	17-18
<i>Li v Feldt (After Second Remand)</i> , 439 Mich 457; 487 NW2d 127 (1992).....	9-10, 18-19
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	3, 13
<i>Malcolm v City of E Detroit</i> , 437 Mich 132; 468 NW2d 479 (1991).....	28
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020).....	22, 25-26
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012).....	20
<i>McDowell v State Highway Commissioner</i> , 365 Mich 268; 112 NW2d 491 (1961).....	17, 19, 32
<i>Mich Ass'n of Home Builders v City of Troy</i> , 504 Mich 204; 934 NW2d 713 (2019)	17
<i>People v Nyx</i> , 479 Mich 112; 734 NW2d 548 (2007).....	37-38
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)	30

People v. Sexton, 458 Mich 43; 580 NW2d 404 (1998)18
Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)9, 13, 17
Price v Hopkin, 13 Mich 318 (1865)40
Progress Mich v Att’y Gen, 506 Mich 74; 954 NW2d 475 (2020).....16, 19
Sharp v City of Lansing, 464 Mich 792; 629 NW2d 873 (2001).....23, 39
Smith v State, 428 Mich 540; 410 NW2d 749 (1987).....22, 25, 27, 38
Stegall v Res Tech Corp, __ NW3d __, 2024 WL 3503503 (Mich July 22, 2024)17
Sunrise Resort Ass’n, Inc v Cheboygan Cnty Rd Comm’n, 511 Mich 325 (2023) 34, 42-45
Sweatt v Dep’t of Corrections, 468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003).....63
Taxpayers Allied for Const Tax’n v Wayne Cnty, 450 Mich 119;
 537 NW2d 596 (1995) 9, 11, 33-35, 38, 40
Thompson v Auditor General, 261 Mich 624; 247 NW 360 (1933)..... 16, 18-19, 28, 31
TOMRA of N Am, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury, 505 Mich 333; 952 NW2d 384 (2020).....28
Twp of Fraser v Haney, 509 Mich 18; 983 NW3d 309 (2022) 12, 34, 41-45
US Fidelity & Guar Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n, 484 Mich 1;
 795 NW2d 101 (2009)28, 30
Williamson v AAA of Mich, 513 Mich 264; __ NW3d __ (2024).....31
Weymers v Khera, 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997)42

MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

Ace Am Ins Co v Workers’ Comp Agency/Dir, No. 317501, 2015 WL 668960
 (Mich Ct App Feb. 17, 2015).....33
Ammex, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury, 272 Mich App 486; 726 NW2d 755 (2006) 25-26
Burdette v State, 166 Mich App 406; 421 NW2d 185 (1988)22, 26
Duncan v State, 284 Mich App 246; 774 NW2d 89 (2009)4, 10, 22, 39
Gaskin v City of Jackson, No 303245, 2012 WL 2865781 (Mich Ct App July 12, 2012)18
Hinojosa v Dep’t of Nat Res, 263 Mich App 537; 688 NW2d 550 (2004).....22
House Speaker v Governor, 195 Mich App 376; 491 NW2d 832 (1992)
 rev’d on other grounds, 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993).....18
In re HRC, 286 Mich App 444, 458; 781 NW2d 105 (2009)24
Lavallii v. Cent Mich Univ, No 346803, 2020 WL 703561 (Mich Ct App Feb 11, 2020).....31
Morley v Twp of Bangor, No 340636, 2019 WL 1867640 (Mich Ct App Apr 25, 2019)17
People v Mahdi, . 317 Mich App 446; 894 NW2d 732 (2016).....11
Pike v Northern Michigan University, 327 Mich App 683; 935 NW2d 86 (2019) 30-31
Sanchez v Eagle Alloy Inc, 254 Mich App 651; 658 NW2d 510 (2003).....12
Tenneco Inc v Amerisure Mut Ins Co, 281 Mich App 429; 761 NW2d 846 (2008).....11, 35

OTHER COURTS

Gill v Pub Emps Retirement Bd of Pub Emps Retirement Ass’n of NM, 135 NM 472;
 90 P3d 491 (NM, 2004)21
Lee v Iowa, 844 NW2d 668, 677 (Iowa, 2014).....21
Prager v Kansas, 271 Kan 1; 20 P3d 39 (2001).....21

MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION

Const 1963, art 5, § 14

MICHIGAN STATUTES

MCL 418.3614
MCL 600.641929
MCL 600.6431 Passim
MCL 600.580746

MICHIGAN COURT RULES

MCR 2.118.....41

OTHER

William Baude *et al*, *Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System*
1195 (8th ed 2025)20
